

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. MCDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOU'EL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
JOHN E. MCGLOTHLIN II
MICHAEL R. GESKE
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232
John.Vecchione@causeofaction.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Circuit Adopted an Improperly Narrow View of the Harm Caused by Fabricated Evidence	4
II. Having Section 1983 Claims Accrue During the Related Criminal Proceeding Will Traduce the Rights of the Accused and Waste Prosecutorial Resources	7
III. Early Accrual Contravenes the Ripeness Doctrine and Wastes Judicial Resources ...	9
IV. Having Claims Accrue at the Conclusion of Criminal Proceedings Avoids These Problems.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 8, 11, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , No. 2007770, 2017 WL 4124972 (Mass. Super. June 26, 2017)	6
<i>DeCoster v. United States</i> , No. 16-877 (2017).....	2
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	10
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	11, 13
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 681 F. App'x 746, 749 (11th Cir.), vacated and remanded sub nom. <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	8
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , No. 16-1144 (2017).....	2
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01505, 2016 WL 5717263 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)	2
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	10
<i>Overton v. United States</i> , No. 15-1504 (2017).....	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Black</i> , No. CR 12-0002 (N.D. Cal.)	2
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM: REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2017 (May 2018), avail- able at https://www.federalreserve.gov/ publications/files/2017-report-economic-w ell-being-us-households-201805.pdf	7
13A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure (1984)....	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cause of Action Inst., <i>About</i> , www.causeofaction.org/about (last visited Nov. 12, 2018).....	1
Corina D. Gerety, <i>Excess and Access: Consensus on the American Civil Justice Landscape</i> , INSTITUTE FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE AMERICAN LEGAL SYSTEM (Feb. 28, 2011), available at http://iaals.du.edu/publications/excess-and-access-consensus-american-civil-justice-landscape	7
Jessica Lussenhop, <i>When Cops Become Robbers</i> , BBC (April 3, 2018), available at https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/resources/idt-sh/when_cops_become_robbers	5
Justin Fenton, <i>‘Everything on the Table’ as Commission Begins Examining Corrupt Baltimore Police Gun Trace Task Force</i> , THE BALTIMORE SUN (October 16, 2018), available at https://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-commission-first-meeting-20181016-story.html	5
Mark V. Holden, <i>The Second Chance: A Movement to Ensure the American Dream</i> , 87 UMKC L. Rev. 61 (2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 S. Speiser, C. Krause, & A. Gans, American Law of Torts (1991).....	13
Shira Schoenberg, <i>SJC Will Decide How to Reimburse Dookhan, Farak Defendants</i> , MASS LIVE (Sept. 13, 2018), available at https://www.masslive.com/politics/index.ssf/2018/09/sjc_will_decide_how_to_reimbur.html	5, 10
